“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 and Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration of ₹
1,92,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand and Five Hundred only) fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company, payable to M/s
Ramanath Iyer & Co., (Firm Registration No. 000019), Cost Accountants, as Cost Auditors, appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company 
on the recommendation of the Audit Committee for conducting audit of cost accounting records of the Company for the Financial Year 2019-20,

[...]

which term shall be deemed to include any Committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers 
including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue 
and allot on preferential basis 80,12,940 (Eighty Lakh Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred Forty) equity shares of the Company of the face value of 
Rs. 2 (Rupees Two) each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of Rs. 35.65 (Rupees Thirty Five and Sixty Five Paisa only) which includes a premium of 
Rs. 33.65 (Rupees Thirty Three and Sixty Five Paisa only) per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 28,56,61,311/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Fifty 
Six Lakh Sixty One Thousand Three Hundred and Eleven only) to JSL Limited (“Investor”), an entity which belong to the Promoter Group 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT  

- in terms of the provisions of ICDR Regulations, the “Relevant Date” for the purpose of determination of minimum price for the issue and 
allotment of Equity Shares as mentioned above shall be Monday, August 5, 2019, being the date 30 (thirty) days prior to the date of this

[...]

The Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 20th May, 2019, on the basis of recommendation of the Audit Committee appointed M/s. 
Ramanath Iyer & Co., Cost Accountants, as Cost Auditors to conduct audit of cost records of the Company for the financial year 2019-20 and 
subject to ratification by Members, fixed their remuneration at ₹ 1,92,500/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Two Thousand and Five Hundred only). 

Your Directors recommend the resolution set out at Item No. 4 as an Ordinary Resolution to the Members for their approval. 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel of the Company or their relatives is, in any way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise

[...]

shares of the Company, having a face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of Rs. 35.65 (Rupees Thirty Five 
and Sixty Five Paisa only) including premium of Rs. 33.65 (Rupees Thirty Three and Sixty Five Paisa only) per equity share aggregating to Rs. 
28,56,61,311 (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Fifty Six Lakh Sixty One Thousand Three Hundred and Eleven only) (“Equity Shares”), on a 
preferential basis to JSL Limited, one of the promoter group entity for which the approval of the Members is being sought. 

As per, Sections 42 and 62(1)(c) of the Act and Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure